
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MEETING OF THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE 
 
DATE: WEDNESDAY, 11 JUNE 2025  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Rooms G.01 and G.02, Ground Floor, City Hall, 

115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
Councillor Surti (Chair) 
Councillor Dr Moore (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Agath, Chauhan, Cole, Joel, Kennedy-Lount, Kitterick, 
Modhwadia, Mohammed and Singh Patel 
 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend the above meeting 
to consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
 
For Monitoring Officer 
 

Officer contact: 
Jessica Skidmore, Governance Services Officer, email: jessica.skidmore@leicester.gov.uk / 

Sharif Chowdhury, Senior Governance Services Officer, email: 
sharif.chowdhury@leicester.gov.uk 
e-mail: committees@leicester.gov.uk 

Governance Services, Leicester City Council, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ  

 



Information for members of the public 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, City 
Mayor & Executive Public Briefing and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and 
minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider 
some items in private.  
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by 
contacting us using the details below.  
 
Making meetings accessible to all 
 
Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users. 
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the 
plate on the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically. 
 
Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Governance Services 
Officer (production times will depend upon equipmen
[...]
s Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151.  

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/
http://www.leicester.gov.uk/


PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 
NOTE: 
 
This meeting will be webcast live at the following link:- 

 
http://www.leicester.public-i.tv 

 
An archive copy of the webcast will normally be available on the Council’s 
website within 48 hours of the meeting taking place at the following link:-  
 

http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts 
 
FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION 
 
If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Governance Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given. 
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed on the agenda. 
 
Members will be aware of the Code of Practice for Member involvement in 
Development Control decisions. They are also asked to declare any interest 
they might have in any matter on the committee agenda and/or contact with 
applicants, agents or third parties. The Chair, acting on advice from the 
Monitoring Officer, will then determine whether the interest disclosed is such to 
require the Member to withdraw from the committee during consideration of the 
relevant officer report. 
 
Members who are not on the committee but who are attending to make 
representations in accordance with the Code of Practice are also required to 
declare any interest.  The Chair, acting on advice from the Monitoring Officer, 
will determine whether the interest disclosed is such that the Member is not 
able to make representations.  Members requiring guidance should contact the 
Monitoring Officer or the Committee's legal adviser prior to the committee 
meeting.  
  

3. PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 2025/26  

 

 

 Members are asked to note the Membership of the Planning and Development 
Control Committee for 2025-26, as detailed on the front of the agenda.  

http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/
http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts


  
4. PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

COMMITTEE MEETING DATES  
 

 

 Members are asked to note the dates for Planning and Development Control 
Committee meetings for 2025-26: 
 

•  11 June 2025 
•  2 July 2025 
•  23 July 2025 
•  20 August 2025   
•  10 September 2025 
•  1 October 2025 
•  29 October 2025 
•  19 November 2025 
•  10 December 2025 
•  21 January 2025 
•  11 February 2025 
•  4 March 2025 
•  25 March 2025 
•  15 April 2025 
•  6 May 2025  

  
5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND CONTRAVENTIONS  
 

Appendix A 

 The Committee is asked to consider the recommendations of the Director, 
Planning, Development and Transportation contained in the attached reports, 
within the categories identified in the index appended with the reports.  
  

 (i) 20250314 - 14 BRUNEL AVENUE  
 

Appendix B 
 
6. APPEALS REPORT: 2024/5 MUNICIPAL YEAR AND 

APRIL TO MAY 2025  
 

 

 The Director of Planning, Development and Transportation submits a report 
providing Member’s with an update on the outcomes of appeals received in the 
2024/25 municipal year and between 1st April 2025 and 28th May 2025.  
  

7. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

  
 



(SPC18Oct01-Agendas2001 

 





Planning & Development Control Committee  Date: 11 June 2025  
 
 

 

 

 
 

Wards: 
See individual reports. 

 
 

 
Planning & Development Control Committee Date: 11 June 2025  

REPORTS ON APPLICATIONS, CONTRAVENTIONS AND APPEALS 
 
Report of the Director, Planning and Transportation  
1 Introduction 
1.1 This is a regulatory committee with a specific responsibility to make decisions 

on planning applications that have not been delegated to officers and decide 
whether enforcement action should be taken against breaches of planning 
control. The reports include the relevant information needed for committee 
members to reach a decision. 

1.2 There are a number of standard considerations that must be covered in 
reports requiring a decision. To assist committee members and to avoid 
duplication these are listed below, together with some general advice on 
planning considerations that can relate to recommendations in this report. 
Where specific considerations are material planning considerations they are 
included in the individual agenda items. 

2 Planning policy and guidance 
2.1 Planning applications must be decided in accordance with National Planning 

Policy, the Development Plan, principally the Core Strategy, saved policies of 
the City of Leicester Local Plan and any future Development Plan Documents, 
unless these are outweighed by other material considerations. Individual 
reports refer to the policies relevant to that application. 

3 Sustainability and environmental impact 
3.1 The policies of the Local Plan and the LDF Core Strategy were the subject of 

a Sustainability Appraisal that contained the requirements of the Strategic 
Environmental Assessment (SEA) Directive 2001. Other Local Development 
Documents will be screened for their environmental impact at the start of 
preparation to determine whether an SEA is required. The sustainability 
implications material to each recommendation, including any Environmental 
Statement submitted with a planning application are examined in each report. 

3.2 All applications for development falling within the remit of the Town and 
Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017 are 
screened to determine whether an environmental impact assessment is 
required. 

1

Appendix A



Planning & Development Control Committee  Date: 11 June 2025  
 
 

 

3.3 The sustainability and environmental implications material to each 
recommendation, including any Environmental Statement submitted with a 
planning application are examined an
[...]
rights of an applicant or other interested person 
must be balanced against the public interest in terms of protecting the 
environment and the rights of other people living in the area. 

8.5 Case law has confirmed that the processes for determination of planning 
appeals by the Secretary of State are lawful and do not breach Article 6 (right 
to a fair trial). 

9 Background Papers 
 Individual planning applications are available for inspection on line at 

www.leicester.gov.uk/planning. Other reasonable arrangements for inspecting 
application documents can be made on request by e-mailing 
planning@leicester.gov.uk . Comments and representations on individual 
applications are kept on application files, which can be inspected on line in the 
relevant application record. 

10 Consultations 
 Consultations with other services and external organisations are referred to in 

individual reports. 
11 Report Author 

Grant Butterworth grant.butterworth@leicester.gov.uk (0116) 454 5044 
(internal 37 5044). 

 

4

mailto:planning@leicester.gov.uk


 

c:\users\aspej900\appdata\local\temp\mastergov temp files\miscwp.doc 1 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

 
20250314 14 Brunel Avenue 
Proposal: Change of use from dwellinghouse (Class C3) to children's 

residential home (3 persons) (Class C2) 
Applicant: Goyal 
App type: Operational development - full application 
Status: Change of use 
Expiry Date: 22 April 2025 
JA1 TEAM:  PD WARD:  Beaumont Leys 

 

  
  ©Crown Copyright Reserved. Leicester City Council Licence 100019264(2025). Ordnance Survey 
mapping does not imply any ownership boundaries and does not always denote the exact ground 
features.  
 
 Summary 
 

• The application is brought to committee due to there being more than 6 
objections from different addresses received within the city boundary. 

5

Appendix B



 

c:\users\aspej900\appdata\local\temp\mastergov temp files\miscwp.doc 2 

• The main issues are principle of development; character of the area; amenity 
of 
[...]
ing matter and 
instead this should be referred to Ofsted as part of the ongoing monitoring of the 
uses should permission be granted.  
 
Objectors have raised concerns that the application has caused stress to residents. 
Whilst this is unfortunate and would rather be avoided, this is not a planning 
consideration. 

12



 

c:\users\aspej900\appdata\local\temp\mastergov temp files\miscwp.doc 9 

Objectors have also raised concerns with whether the shift patterns would be 
sufficient to serve the needs of occupants. As these are concerns that may be of 
interest to Ofsted, they are not a material planning consideration, therefore I do not 
share these raised concerns when assessing this application for change of use. 
 
Conclusion 
 
The application is acceptable in principle and I recommend conditional approval.  
 
Within Class C2 the property could be used for a residential school, college, training 
centre or health facility. Further consideration for these types of uses would be 
necessary and for this reason I am recommending a condition that restricts the uses 
of the property to a care home.  
 
The proposal is for 3 children in care and I recommend a condition to limit this to 3 
as any increase would also require further consideration. 
 
 
 CONDITIONS 
 
1. The development shall be begun within three years from the date of this 

permission. (To comply with Section 91 of the Town & Country Planning Act 
1990.) 

2. The premises shall not accommodate any more than 3 residents in care at 
any one time. (To enable consideration of the amenity of residents and parking 
impacts of a more intensive use, in accordance with Policy CS14 of the Leicester 
Core Strategy (2014) and saved Policy PS10 of the Local Plan (2006). 
 
3. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (Use 
Classes) Order 1987, as amended, or any order amending or revoking and replacing 
that Order with or without modification, the premises shall not be used for any 
purpose other than for a care home within Class C2 of the Order, unless otherwise 
approved in writing by the local planning authority. (To enable consideration of the 
amenity, parking and highway safety impacts of alternative Class C2 uses, in 
accordance with Policies CS03, CS08 and CS14 of the Leicester Core Strategy 
(2014) and saved Policy PS10 of the Local Plan (2006)). 
 
4. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved 
plans: 
Proposed Ground Floor and First Floor Plans, DRAWING NUMBER 03, received 25 
February 2025  
(For the avoidance of doubt). 
 
 NOTES FOR APPLICANT 
 
1. There are statutory exemptions and transitional arrangements which mean 
that the biodiversity gain condition does not always apply. 
Based on the information available, this permission is considered to be one which 
will not require the approval of a biodiversity gain plan before development is begun 

13



 

c:\users\aspej900\appdata\local\temp\mastergov temp files\miscwp.doc 10 

because the following statutory exemption/transitional arrangement is considered to 
apply:  
Development below the de minimis threshold, meaning development which: 
i) does not impact an onsite priority habitat (a habitat specified in a list published 
under section 41 of the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006); and 
ii) impacts less than 25 square metres of onsite habitat that has biodiversity value 
greater than zero and less than 5 metres in length of onsite linear habitat (as defined 
in the statutory metric). 
 
2. The City Council, as local planning authority has acted positively and 
proactively in determining this application by assessing the proposal against all 
material planning considerations, including planning policies and representations that 
may have been received and subsequently determining to grant planning permission 
with appropriate conditions taking account of those material considerations in 
accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable development as set out in 
the NPPF 2024. 
 
Policies relating to this recommendation 
2006_AM12 Levels of car parking for residential development will be determined in accordance 

with the standards in Appendix 01.  
2006_PS10 Criteria will be used to assess planning applications which concern the amenity of 

existing or proposed residents.  
2014_CS02 Development must mitigate and adapt to climate change and reduce greenhouse gas 

emissions. The policy sets out principles which provide the climate change policy 
context for the City.  

2014_CS06 The policy sets out measures to ensure that the overall housing requirements for the 
City can be met; and to ensure that new housing meets the needs of City residents.
  

2014_CS14 The Council will seek to ensure that new development is easily accessible to all future 
users including by alternative means of travel to the car; and will aim to develop and 
maintain a Transport Network that will maximise accessibility, manage congestion 
and air quality, and accommodate the impacts of new development.  

 
 
 

14



c:\winnt\profiles\pecks001\application data\microsoft\templates\normal.dot 1 

 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL  

 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
11th June 2025  
 
Report of the Director of Planning, Development and Transportation 
 

Appeals Report: 2024/5 Municipal Year and April to May 
2025 
 
1      Purpose of Report  
 
1.1  The purpose of this report is to provide members of the Planning and 
Development Control Committee with an update on the outcomes of appeals 
received in the 2024/5 Municipal Year (1st April 2024 to 31st March 2025) and 
between 1st April 2025 and 28th May 2025.  
 
2  Background  
2.1  Most planning applications received by the Council are determined by officers 
on behalf of the PDCC under delegated powers and the vast majority are approved.  
For those applications which are refused, or not determined within the prescribed 
time limits set by the Government, applicants have the right to appeal to the 
Government’s Planning Inspectorate to seek an approval.  
The majority of appeals are dealt with by a process of exchange of Written 
Representations, although there are provisions for Informal Hearings or Full Public 
Inquiries as necessary.  
 
2.2  This report provides details of appeals received in the 2024/5 Municipal Year 
(1st April 2024 to 31st March 2025) and between 1st April 2025 and 28th May 2025, 
and sets out the outcomes of the cases involved for Members’ information.  
 
3  Appeals Determined in the 2024/5 Municipal Year and between 1st April 
2025 and 28th May 2025 
 

15

Appendix C



c:\winnt\profiles\pecks001\application data\microsoft\templates\normal.dot 2 

3.1  Appendix A lists of appeals which were determined in the 2024/5 Municipal 
Year (1st April 2024 to 31st March 2025) and between 1st April 2025 and 28th May 
2025 
 
3.2  Out of 50 appeals in the 2024/25 Municipal Year: 36 appeals were dismissed, 
12 appeals were allowed, 1 appeal was withdrawn, and 1 appeal outcome was 
unclassifiable. Securing a positive result in 72% of cases appeal determined in the 
Municipal Year is considered to represent a very good performance by planning and 
enforcement officers defending decisions taken under delegated powers on behalf of 
the Committee.  
 
Appeal Decisions 
1/4/2024 to 31/3/2025 

Number  
(Total = 50) 

Percentage 

Dismissed 36 72% 
Allowed 12 24% 
Mixed Decision 0 0% 
Unclassifiable 1 2% 
Withdrawn 1 2% 
 
 
3.3 Out of 7 appeals received since the start of the current 2025/26 Municipal 
Year on 1st April 2025 through to 28th May 2025: 5 appeals were dismissed, 1 appeal 
was allowed, and 1 appeal was a mixed decision.  This trend at 71% of appeals 
dismissed, though a partial initial snapshot for the current Municipal Year, reflects the 
very good performance in 2024/25.   
 
Appeal Decisions 
1/4/2025 to 28/5/2025 

Number  
(Total = 7) 

Percentage 

Dismissed 5 71% 
Allowed 1 14.5% 
Mixed Decision 1 14.5% 
Unclassifiable 0 0% 
Withdrawn 0 0% 
 
 
3.4  The details of the individual appeals can be found on the links provided within 
the table below in Appendix A. 
 
3.5 Currently there are 28 outstanding appeal decisions yet to be received. A 
further update report will be provided in October / November 2025. 

16



c:\winnt\profiles\pecks001\application data\microsoft\templates\normal.dot 3 

 
3.6  Further details can be provided for any of the cases upon request and could 
help form the basis of future Training or Briefing Sessions in due course.  
 
4  Recommendations  
 
4.1  Committee Members are requested to note the report.  
 
5  Report Author  
 
Grant Butterworth  
Head of Planning  
Planning, Development and Transportation  
0116 454 5044  
Grant.butterworth@leicester.gov.uk 
 
 
 

17

mailto:Grant.butterworth@leicester.gov.uk


c:\winnt\profiles\pecks001\application data\microsoft\templates\normal.dot 4 

APPENDIX A  
 
Appeal Tracker: Decided Appeals for 2024/25 Municipal Year (1st April 2024 to 31st March 2025) and Between 1st April 2025 
and 28th May 2025 
 
Appeal Ref Appeal Type  Appeal 

Status  
Location  Proposal  Appeal 

Decided 
Date  

URL  

Appeals Decided to Date in the 2025/26 Municipal Year (1/4/2025 to 28/5/2025) 
20258008A Advertisement 

Appeal 
Dismissed 57 

Humberston
e Road, 
Advertising 
Adjacent 

Replacement of one internally illuminated digital hoarding (Sui 
Generis) 

20250527 https://planning.l
eicester.gov.uk/A
ppeals/Display/2
0258008A 

20258003A Planning 
Appeal 

Dismissed 104 
Livingstone 
Street 

Change of use from house (Class C3) to two self-contained 
flats (2 x 1 bed) (Class C3) 

20250521 https://planning.l
eicester.gov.uk/A
ppeals/Display/2
0258003A 

20248048A Planning 
Appeal 

Dismissed Halifax Drive, 
St Lukes 
Church 

Installation of 9 telecommunications antennas and ancillary 
equipment to tower and rooftop 

20250509 https://planning.l
eicester.gov.uk/A
ppeals/Display/2
0248048A 

2024
[...]
ppeals/Display/20248044A
https://planning.leicester.gov.uk/Appeals/Display/20258014A
https://planning.leicester.gov.uk/Appeals/Display/20258014A
https://planning.leicester.gov.uk/Appeals/Display/20258014A
https://planning.leicester.gov.uk/Appeals/Display/20258014A
https://planning.leicester.gov.uk/Appeals/Display/20238040A
https://planning.leicester.gov.uk/Appeals/Display/20238040A
https://planning.leicester.gov.uk/Appeals/Display/20238040A
https://planning.leicester.gov.uk/Appeals/Display/20238040A
https://planning.leicester.gov.uk/Appeals/Display/20248047A


c:\winnt\profiles\pecks001\application data\microsoft\templates\normal.dot 5 

Appeal Narborough 
Road 

permission 20222478 for change of use of ground floor from 
shop (Class E) to adult gaming centre (Sui Generis) 

eicester.gov.uk/A
ppeals/Display/2
0248047A 

Appeals Decided in the 2024/25 Municipal Year (1/4/2025 to 31/3/2025) 
20258004A Planning 

Appeal 
Dismissed 120 

Spencefield 
Lane 

Retrospective planning application for the construction of 
single storey extension at front of house (Class C3) 

20250327 https://planning.l
eicester.gov.uk/A
ppeals/Display/2
0258004A 
 
 

20258001A Planning 
Householder 
Appeal 

Dismissed 84 Heyworth 
Road 

Construction of fence at rear of property (Class C3) 20250327 https://planning.l
eicester.gov.uk/A
ppeals/Display/2
0258001A 

20248040A Planning 
Appeal 

Allowed 17 Glebe 
Street 

Replacement of six existing rooftop telecommunications 
antennas with twelve new antennas & ancillary equipment 

20250325 https://planning.l
eicester.gov.uk/A
ppeals/Display/2
0248040A 

20248028A Planning 
Appeal 

Dismissed 103-105 
Princess 
Road East 

Notification of proposed conversion from offices (Class E) to 
14 self-contained flats (Class C3) (amended plans received 
on 28/05/2024) 

20250324 https://planning.l
eicester.gov.uk/A
ppeals/Display/2
0248028A 

20238032A Enforcement 
Notice Appeal 

Dismissed Land on 
North Side of 
Braunstone 
Lane East 

Unauthorised Bu
[...]
ps://planning.leicester.gov.uk/Appeals/Display/20248013A
https://planning.leicester.gov.uk/Appeals/Display/20248013A
https://planning.leicester.gov.uk/Appeals/Display/20248006A
https://planning.leicester.gov.uk/Appeals/Display/20248006A
https://planning.leicester.gov.uk/Appeals/Display/20248006A
https://planning.leicester.gov.uk/Appeals/Display/20248006A
https://planning.leicester.gov.uk/Appeals/Display/20248002A
https://planning.leicester.gov.uk/Appeals/Display/20248002A
https://planning.leicester.gov.uk/Appeals/Display/20248002A
https://planning.leicester.gov.uk/Appeals/Display/20248002A
https://planning.leicester.gov.uk/Appeals/Display/20238055A
https://planning.leicester.gov.uk/Appeals/Display/20238055A
https://planning.leicester.gov.uk/Appeals/Display/20238055A
https://planning.leicester.gov.uk/Appeals/Display/20238055A
https://planning.leicester.gov.uk/Appeals/Display/20238052A
https://planning.leicester.gov.uk/Appeals/Display/20238052A
https://planning.leicester.gov.uk/Appeals/Display/20238052A
https://planning.leicester.gov.uk/Appeals/Display/20238052A

	Agenda
	5 Planning Applications and Contraventions
	5a 20250314 - 14 Brunel Avenue
	COMMITTEE REPORT
		The main issues are principle of development; character of the area; amenity of neighbouring residents; living conditions for future occupiers, parking and traffic
		16 Objections from 11 separate addresses were received.
		The recommendation is to grant conditional approval
	The Site
	The application site concerns a detached, four-bedroom dwelling within a suburban area of the city. The dwelling is located within a cul-de-sac of 19 other detached dwellings. The application site has a garden of approximately 54sqm.
	The application site is within a residential policy area. The site is located within a critical drainage area and a monument polygon for the archaeological records of the medieval Leicester Forest.
	Background
	The Proposal

	6 Appeals Report: 2024/5 Municipal Year and April to May 2025



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 11 JUNE 2025 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Surti (Chair)  
Councillor Dr Moore (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Agath 

Councillor Chauhan 
Councillor Dave 

Councillor Joel 
Councillor Modhwadia 
Councillor Mohammed 

Councillor Orton 
Councillor Singh Patel 

 
 

* * *   * *   * * *  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Councillor Surti, as Chair, welcomed those present and led on introductions. 

 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Kennedy-Lount and Kitterick, who 
would be substituted by Councillors Dave and Orton. 
  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interests they had in the business on the 

agenda.  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
  

3. PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
2025/26 

 
 The Membership of the Planning and Development Control Committee for 

2025/26 was noted. 
  

4. PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE MEETING 
DATES 

 
 Councillor Joel highlighted typographical errors in the last few dates on the 

 



agenda, which should read ‘2026’ instead of ‘2025’ 
 
Members were requested to note the dates of forthcoming Planning and 
Development Control Committee meetings for the 2025/26 municipal year. 
  

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND CONTRAVENTIONS 
 
 The Chair noted that the meeting would proceed in the order stated on the 

agenda. 
  

6. 20250314 - 14 BRUNEL AVENUE 
 
 20250314 - 14 Brunel Avenue 

Ward: Beaumont Leys 
Proposal: Change of use from dwellinghouse (Class C3) to 
children's residential home (3 persons) (Class C2) 
Applicant: Goyal 
 

The Planning Officer presented the report. 
 
Mr Pawan Khorana addressed the Committee and spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
Ms Christina Wright addressed the Committee and spoke in opposition to the 
application. 
 
Members of the Committee considered the application and Officers responded 
to questions and queries raised by the Committee. 
 
The Chair summarised the application and points raised by Committee 
Members and moved that in accordance with the Officer recommendation, the 
application be approved. This was seconded by Councillor Mohammed, and 
upon being put to the vote, the result was tied, was 5 For, 5 Against. The Chair 
exercised the casting vote in favour and the motion was CARRIED. 

 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the following 

conditions: 
 
 CONDITIONS 
 
1. The development shall be begun within three years from the date of 

this permission. (To comply with Section 91 of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990.) 

 
2. The premises shall not accommodate any more than 3 residents in 

care at any one time. (To enable consideration of the amenity of 
residents and parking impacts of a more intensive use, in accordance 
with Policy CS14 of the Leicester Core Strategy (2014) and saved 
Policy PS10 of the Local Plan (2006). 

 



3. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (Use 
Classes) Order 1987, as amended, or any order amending or revoking 
and replacing that Order with or without modification, the premises 
shall not be used for any purpose other than for a care home within 
Class C2 of the Order, unless otherwise approved in writing by the 
local planning authority. (To enable consideration of the amenity, 
parking and highway safety impacts of alternative Class C2 uses, in 
accordance with Policies CS03, CS08 and CS14 of the Leicester Core 
Strategy (2014) and saved Policy PS10 of the Local Plan (2006)). 

 
4. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved plans: 
 Proposed Ground Floor and First Floor Plans, DRAWING NUMBER 03, 

received 25 February 2025  
 (For the avoidance of doubt). 
  
 
 NOTES FOR APPLICANT 
 
1. There are statutory exemptions and transitional arrangements which 

mean that the biodiversity gain condition does not always apply. 
 Based on the information available, this permission is considered to be 

one which will not require the approval of a biodiversity gain plan 
before development is begun because the following statutory 
exemption/transitional arrangement is considered to apply:  

 Development below the de minimis threshold, meaning development 
which: 

 i) does not impact an onsite priority habitat (a habitat specified in a list 
published under section 41 of the Natural Environment and Rural 
Communities Act 2006); and 

 ii) impacts less than 25 square metres of onsite habitat that has 
biodiversity value greater than zero and less than 5 metres in length of 
onsite linear habitat (as defined in the statutory metric). 

 
2. The City Council, as local planning authority has acted positively and 

proactively in determining this application by assessing the proposal 
against all material planning considerations, including planning policies 
and representations that may have been received and subsequently 
determining to grant planning permission with appropriate conditions 
taking account of those material considerations in accordance with the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development as set out in the 
NPPF 2024. 

 
  

7. APPEALS REPORT: 2024/5 MUNICIPAL YEAR AND APRIL TO MAY 2025 
 
 The Director of Planning, Development and Transportation submitted a report 

providing Member’s with an update on the outcomes of appeals received in the 
2024/25 municipal year and between 1st April 2025 and 28th May 2025.  
 



Grant Butterworth, Head of Planning, presented the item, providing an 
overview of the report and briefly analysed the example cases included in the 
presentation. Members were notified that the presentation would be made 
available to all members after the meeting and further training on the topic 
could be provided upon request. 
 
Members of the Committee noted the report. 
  

8. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There being no other urgent business, the meeting closed at 6:46pm. 

 

 


